available market exchange rate for euros. See "Description of Notes�Issuance in Dollars or Euros." Any payment in respect of the
euro-denominated notes so made in U.S. dollars will not constitute an event of default under such notes or the indenture governing such notes.
This exchange rate may be materially less favorable than the rate in effect at the time the euro-denominated notes were issued or as would be
determined by applicable law. Investors will be subject to foreign exchange risks as to payments of principal of, and premium, if any, and
interest on, the euro-denominated notes that may have important economic and tax consequences to them. See "Risk Factors." You should
consult your own financial and legal advisors as to the risks involved in an investment in the notes.

S-35

Edgar Filing: Ball Holdings Corp. - Form 424B5

45

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2015 (1) on an actual
basis and (2) on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of the notes offered hereby and the reduction of the commitments under
the Bridge Loan Agreement.

As of September 30, 2015

Actual As Adjusted
(dollars in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 244.4 $ 242.1
Restricted Cash � 2,138.5

Long-term debt, including current portion:
Senior Bridge Loan(1) � �
Multi-currency Revolver(2) � �
5.00% Senior Notes due 2022 750.0 750.0
4.00% Senior Notes due 2023 1,000.0 1,000.0
5.25% Senior Notes due 2025 1,000.0 1,000.0
Senior Notes offered hereby � 2,165.6
Other debt(3) 183.8 183.8

Total long-term debt, including current portion 2,933.8 5,099.4
Total shareholders' equity 1,243.4 1,243.4

Total capitalization $ 4,177.2 $ 6,342.8

(1)
On February 19, 2015, the Company entered into a £3.3 billion ($5.0 billion) Bridge Loan Agreement, pursuant to which lending
institutions have agreed, subject to limited conditions, to provide financing necessary to pay the cash portion of the consideration
payable to Rexam shareholders upon consummation of the proposed acquisition of Rexam and related fees and expenses. Pursuant to
the terms of the Bridge Loan Agreement, we will deposit the net proceeds from this offering into the Escrow Account, which will
reduce the commitments under the Bridge Loan Agreement by the amount of proceeds so deposited. As of September 30, 2015, no